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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1420

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/12/2024


PROGRESS OF DAY-NRLM IN GOA


1420  SHRI SADANAND MHALU SHET TANAVADE:

 SHRI MAYANKBHAI JAYDEVBHAI NAYAK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the progress made under the Deen-Dayal-Antyodaya-Yojana-National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) in the country including Goa;

(b) whether the said mission is effectively transforming the lives of the rural population in the country including Goa, if so, the details thereof;

(c) the key performance indicators used to assess the progress of DAY-NRLM, specifically in Goa and the manner in which these metrics reflect the mission’s impact on rural households; and

(d) whether the physical and financial progress of DAY-NRLM, in the country including

Goa is being regularly updated on the official portal, if so, the details of the latest updates for the State?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): The Ministry is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural

Livelihoods Mission (DAY – NRLM) across the country (except Delhi & Chandigarh) with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously nurturing and supporting them till they attain appreciable increase in income over a period of time and improve their quality of life and come out of abject poverty. As of 31 st
 October, 2024

the Mission is being implemented in 7138 blocks in 742 districts across 28 States and 6 UTs.

Cumulatively, 10.05 crore women have been mobilized into more than 90.87 lakh SHGs. The details of achievements made under DAY-NRLM including Goa are at Annexure-I.


(b): DAY-NRLM is a comprehensive initiative designed to empower rural women and enhance their livelihoods. The Ministry has commissioned several impact evaluation studies to understand the overall impact of DAY-NRLM. An impact evaluation study of DAY-NRLM was conducted during 2019-20 by the International Initiative for Impact Evaluation (3ie) with the support of the World Bank. The assessment covered 9 States with around 27,000 respondents and 5,000 SHGs across Bihar, West Bengal, Odisha, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh. The evaluation indicates that an additional exposure to the Mission for 2.5 years led to:
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i. Increase in income by 19% over the base amount.

ii. Decline in share of informal loans by 20%

iii. Increase in savings by 28%

iv. Improved labour force participation - proportion of females reporting secondary occupation is higher (4%) in treatment areas.

v. Improved access to other Schemes - Significant increase in number of social schemes availed by treatment households (6.5% higher over the base value of 2.8 schemes).


(c):   The key performance indicators on which the DAY-NRLM is assessed including in the

State of Goa are at Annexure II. These parameters indicate the strength of institutions, level of financial inclusion, livelihoods activities and the social inclusion activities that have been undertaken under DAY NRLM.

(d): The State-wise physical and financial progress is regularly updated on the official MIS portal of DAY NRLM which can be seen at http://nrlm.gov.in.

*****


http://nrlm.gov.in/
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Annexure – I


Annexure – I referred in reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1420 for answer on 06.12.2024 regarding Progress of DAY-NRLM in Goa


Sr. No. Indicator Cumulative Achievements till

October, 2024

1.
No. of Households covered in SHGs

(In crore)
10.05

2.   No.  of SHGs formed  (in lakh) 90.87

3.   No.  of Village Organizations formed   5,96,375

4.
No. of Cluster level Federations

formed
32,439

5.

Capitalization Support to SHGs, Village Orgaisations and Cluster Level Federations (Rs. In Cr.)

47,685

6.    Bank Credit disbursed (Rs in Cr.)  9,69,140.17

7.    Non-Performing Assets % (NPA)   1.59

8.
Business Correspondents/ Digi Pay

Sakhis
1,33,000
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Annexure – II


Annexure – II referred in reply to Part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1420 for answer on 06.12.2024 regarding Progress of DAY-NRLM in Goa


Key Performance Indicator

Households Mobilized and CBOs promoted

SHGs having Saving Bank Accounts

Village Organizations promoted

Cluster Level Federations (CLFs) formed

Community Funds to SHGs

SHGs provided Revolving Fund (RF)

Amount of RF provided to SHGs

SHGs provided Community Investment Fund (CIF)

Amount of CIF released to SHGs

Farm Livelihoods

Mahila Kisans to be covered under Agro-Ecological Practice Interventions

Mahila Kisans to be covered under Livestock Interventions

Mahila Kisans to be covered under sub-sector (including all sub-sectors)

clusters

Mahila Kisan households to have Agri-Nutrition Garden

Custom Hiring Centres to be established

Producers groups to be Promoted

Women producers to be covered under Producer Group

Women producers to be covered under Producer Enterprise

Non-Farm Livelihoods

Enterprises under Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Program (SVEP)

Enterprises under Micro-Enterprise Development

Enterprises under One Stop Facility

Total artisans

Vehicles under Aajeevika Grameen Express Yojana

Financial Inclusion

% of total SHGs credit linked

SHG members working as BC Agents/ Digi Pay

BC Sakhi with more than 250 transactions/month

SHG members covered under life insurance- Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti

Bima Yojana

SHG members financed for individual economic activities

 Saksham Center Established


*****

